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Freedom of Information Act 2000 (Section 50) 

 
 

Decision Notice 
 

Date: 25 February 2010 
 
 

Public Authority: Ministry of Justice 
Address:  102 Petty France  
   London 
   SW1H 9AJ 
 
 
Summary  
 
 
The complainant made a series of 167 requests to the Ministry of Justice for information 
relating to various issues regarding the Employment Appeals Tribunal. The public 
authority refused the requests under section 12(1) on the grounds that the cost of 
complying would exceed the appropriate limit of £600 for central government 
departments. During the course of the Commissioner’s investigation the public authority 
informed the Commissioner that it also considered that the requests were vexatious 
within the meaning of section 14(1) of the Act. The Commissioner has investigated the 
complaint and has found that section 14(1) applies and that the public authority was not 
obliged to respond to the complainant’s requests. However, the Commissioner also 
found that by failing to inform the complainant that it was relying on section 14(1) within 
20 working days of receiving the requests, it breached section 17(5) of the Act.  
 
 
The Commissioner’s Role 
 
 
1. The Commissioner’s duty is to decide whether a request for information made to 

a public authority has been dealt with in accordance with the requirements of Part 
1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (the “Act”). This Notice sets out his 
decision.  

 
 
The Request 
 
 
2. On 5 April 2006 the complainant wrote to the Employment Appeals Tribunal and 

made a series of 167 requests for information. The information requested 
included matters relating to equal opportunities, the composition of the EAT and 
its administrative staff, complaints against individual Judges and the type and 
length of EAT hearings.  
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3. The Employment Appeals Tribunal is a part of the Tribunals Service which is an 
executive agency of the Ministry of Justice. It is the Ministry of Justice that is a 
public authority for the purposes of the Act and therefore any future references to 
‘the public authority’ are references to the Ministry of Justice. 

 
4. The public authority wrote back to the complainant on 3 May 2006. At this point it 

explained that in order to provide the requested information a number of people 
within the public authority would need to carry out an in-depth search of its files. 
The public authority explained that section 12 of the Act makes provision for the 
refusal of a request where the cost of complying would exceed the appropriate 
limit. It went on to say that the request was so widely framed that it would take it 
in excess of 3 ½ working days to go through the files and determine appropriate 
material and locate, retrieve and extract information which would exceed the 
appropriate limit which is set at £600 for central government departments. It 
suggested that the complainant may wish to refine her request by narrowing the 
scope to a couple of particular issues and to be more specific about what 
information she was particularly interested in including any dates or periods of 
time relevant to the information required.  

 
5. The public authority also added that some of the requested information could be 

found on its website and therefore was exempt from disclosure under section 21 
which provides for an exemption where information is readily accessible by other 
means.   

 
6. The complainant wrote back to the public authority on 17 May 2006 questioning 

the public authority’s response to her requests. The complainant said that she did 
not believe that it would take as long as the public authority had claimed to 
retrieve the requested information as many of the questions only required a 
‘simple answer’. The complainant now repeated her requests, except that a 
number of requests which appeared to have been duplicated in the original were 
removed. This left 161 requests which were technically a refined series of 
requests. These 161 requests are quoted in full in an annex to this decision 
notice. For the avoidance of doubt, the numbering used in this decision notice 
refers to this ‘refined’ series of requests.   

 
7. The complainant’s letter of 17 May 2006 prompted the public authority to carry 

out an internal review of its handling of the requests and it presented its findings 
on 12 October 2006. It concluded that it was correct to refuse the requests on the 
grounds of excessive cost. It confirmed that it held information falling within the 
scope of the request but that under section 12(1) it was not obliged to comply if it 
estimates that the cost of doing so would exceed the appropriate limit. It 
reiterated that it estimated that the cost of complying with the request would 
exceed the appropriate limit of £600 ‘by some margin’.  

 
8. Whilst the public authority upheld the decision to refuse the requests under 

section 12(1) it acknowledged that it could have done more to offer advice and 
assistance in accordance with section 16 of the Act. The public authority now 
attempted to group the complainant’s requests into broad themes. In doing so the 
public authority now responded to some requests by disclosing the information or 
confirming that it was not held. The public authority also indicated whether the 
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information may be held by another public authority, whether the information was 
likely to be exempt under part II of the Act or whether the information was 
available by other means. In grouping the requests together the public authority 
used the numbering from the complainant’s refined requests.  

 
 
The Investigation 
 
 
Scope of the case 
 
9. The complainant initially contacted the Commissioner on 27 May 2006 to 

complain about the way the MOJ handled her request for information. The 
complainant specifically asked the Commissioner to consider whether the MOJ 
had acted within the timescales set out in section 10 of the Act and whether its 
reliance on section 12 was correct. The complainant contacted the Commissioner 
again on 13 October 2006, after the public authority had responded to her letter of 
17 May 2006, reiterating her initial complaint. For the avoidance of any doubt the 
Commissioner has investigated and made a decision about the refined series of 
requests made on 17 May 2006. 

 
Chronology  
 
10. The Commissioner wrote to the MOJ on 20 December 2006 to enquire about how 

it arrived at its cost estimate and requested clarification as to which of the 161 
pieces of requested information it deemed accessible by other means. 

 
11. The public authority responded to the Commissioner on 23 March 2007 and 

referred the Commissioner to its internal review of 12 October 2006 for details of 
what particular information was available by other means. As regards its cost 
estimate, the public authority explained that taking an indicative estimate of 10 
minutes to deal with each question, the time taken to comply with all of the 
requests would run to over 1600 minutes (or over 26 hours) of work. It added that 
its experience of dealing with freedom of information requests was that ‘some of 
the requests are likely to be particularly time consuming in particular around 
complaints handling’.  

 
12. On 29 October 2007 the Commissioner wrote back to the public authority to ask if 

it could provide further details and a more in-depth explanation as to how it had 
arrived at its fees estimate.  

 
13. The public authority responded to the Commissioner on 11 December 2007. First 

of all the public authority reiterated that it had asked the complainant to refine her 
request but that her second series of requests was not substantially different to 
the first series of requests (161 questions instead of 167 questions) and so was 
refused on cost grounds.   

 
14. The public authority said that it had looked at the complainant’s requests again 

and was of the view that ’10 minutes per question’ was perhaps a conservative 
estimate. To illustrate, it said that one question in particular (Q – 34: Have any 
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judges/lay-members who adjudicate at the EAT in the last 7 years, written any 
books on the law in relation to discrimination, employment rights and employment 
protection?) took approximately 3 hours to research and ‘involved numerous 
email exchanges and phone calls in order to determine, first of all, whether or not 
judges and lay-persons are required to inform anyone if they have written a book’. 
The public authority now said that under section 12 of the Act it was only obliged 
to make a ‘reasonable’ estimate of the time required to work out whether or not it 
holds the information and the time to locate, retrieve and extract it. It said that it 
was not obliged to make a complex assessment of each question in turn where it 
is obvious on the face of it that the information request will exceed the cost limit.  

 
15. On 27 February 2009 the Commissioner contacted the public authority once more 

for further clarification on its reliance on section 12 and in particular whether it 
was claiming that it held the requested information but that section 12(1) applied 
because the cost of complying with the request would exceed the appropriate 
limit; or if it was applying section 12(2) because the cost of confirming or denying 
if the information was held would itself exceed the appropriate limit. The 
Commissioner also sought clarification on the extent to which the public authority 
was relying on section 21.  

 
16. The public authority wrote back to the Commissioner on 8 April 2009. It explained 

that for some of the requests it could neither confirm nor deny if it held the 
information because the costs of determining if it held the information would 
exceed the appropriate limit. To illustrate why section 12 applied the public 
authority provided the Commissioner with its estimate of the costs of complying 
with just some of the requests – requests for statistical information and 
information regarding judges’ sittings. It estimated that it would cost £1156.25 to 
deal with these requests alone and provided the Commissioner with a full 
breakdown of the different costs it reasonably expected to incur. Based on the 
fact that it estimated that the costs of dealing with just some of the requests would 
exceed the appropriate limit, it maintained that it was correct to conclude that the 
requests in their entirety could be refused on cost grounds. Notwithstanding this, 
the public authority said that it had re-examined the requests to see if any further 
information could have been provided to the complainant. It now provided the 
Commissioner with additional information in answer to some of the complainant’s 
specific requests. It said that it believed this approach was ‘firmly in keeping with 
the spirit of the Act rather than refusing the request outright on cost grounds’. The 
public authority subsequently agreed to make this information available to the 
complainant on a discretionary basis.  

 
17. On 5 June 2009 the public authority wrote to the Commissioner clarifying for 

which particular requests it held information and for which requests it could 
neither confirm nor deny if information was held. It also confirmed which requests 
it considered it had complied with in full and to which requests it was applying 
section 21(1), on the grounds that the information was reasonably accessible by 
other means.  

 
18. On 9 July 2009 the Commissioner wrote back to the public authority to further 

explore the public authority’s application of section 12(1). The Commissioner also 
discussed the possible application of section 12(4) which provides that where two 
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or more requests are received from the same person the costs of complying with 
the requests may be aggregated.  

 
19. The public authority responded to the Commissioner on 12 August 2009. In 

attempting to clarify how it was applying section 12 of the Act the public authority 
described the complainant as having submitted ‘one information request which 
makes multiple requests for different information’. It recognised that under section 
12(4) where an applicant has made one or more requests the cost of complying 
with the requests may be aggregated if they are sufficiently similar. However the 
public authority maintained that section 12(1) was the correct exception to apply.  

 
20.  On 16 November 2009 the Commissioner wrote to the public authority again. 

Noting that the investigation had become somewhat protracted, the 
Commissioner outlined his view as to how the different elements of section 12 
should be applied. 

 
21. The Commissioner now clarified that, contrary to the public authority’s approach 

in this case, multiple requests within a single item of correspondence should be 
treated as separate requests for the purposes of section 12. However, the 
Commissioner went on to explain that under section 12(4) the estimated cost of 
complying with the requests may be aggregated, where the requests relate to the 
same or similar information. The Commissioner said that the public authority 
should have treated the 161 requests for information as separate requests for the 
purposes of section 12 and that whilst the costs of complying with the requests 
could have been aggregated this would only be permissible where the requests 
were related to the same or similar information. The Commissioner now said that 
he had reviewed the various requests and it was his belief that they were not all 
sufficiently similar for them all to be aggregated together. However he did indicate 
that there appeared to be groups of requests that could be seen as sufficiently 
similar and which could therefore be aggregated as individual categories of 
requests.  

 
22. The Commissioner noted that the public authority had, during the course of the 

investigation, provided the Commissioner with specific answers to some of the 
complainant’s requests on a discretionary basis. The Commissioner now asked 
the public authority if it would consider making this information available to the 
complainant. The public authority subsequently agreed to release this information 
to the complainant. The Commissioner now listed the specific requests which he 
believed the public authority had not complied with. He suggested that the public 
authority consider using the categories it had identified at the internal review 
stage so as to group together the remaining requests which could be considered 
sufficiently similar. The Commissioner then invited the public authority to provide 
him with an estimate of the costs it expected to incur in complying with each 
group of requests, both in determining if it held the requested information and 
locating retrieving and extracting any information that was held.   

 
23. The public authority wrote back to the Commissioner on 31 December 2009. It 

disputed the Commissioner’s view that multiple requests within a single item of 
correspondence are separate requests for the purposes of section 12. 
Notwithstanding this, it said that if it was obliged to treat the requests separately it 
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was of the view that all of the requests were sufficiently similar for the estimated 
costs of complying with all the requests to be aggregated under section 12(4). It 
also mentioned for the first time the exemptions at section 40(2) (Personal 
information) and section 44(2) (Prohibitions on disclosure) which it suggested 
applied to some of the requests.  

 
24. On 13 January 2010 the Commissioner contacted the public authority, noting that 

it disputed his interpretation of section 12. Notwithstanding this, the 
Commissioner asked the public authority if it would be disclosing any additional 
information to the complainant.  

 
25. On 1 February 2010 the public authority contacted the Commissioner again. It 

now confirmed that it would be disclosing additional information to the 
complainant on a discretionary basis, outside of the scope of the Act. The public 
authority wrote to the complainant on the same date providing this additional 
information.  

 
26. The public authority now took the opportunity to make a new submission in 

response to the complaint. It now said that it believed that the complainant’s 
requests are vexatious within the meaning of section 14(1) of the Act. It said that 
it believed that section 14(1) could have been applied at the refusal notice stage 
but that because it was confident that section 12 applied it did not formally cite 
section 14 at that point. The public authority then went on to contest further the 
Commissioner’s view that the requests were not sufficiently similar for them to be 
aggregated under section 12(4). It also provided the Commissioner with further 
estimates of the costs it would reasonably expect to incur in dealing with the 
requests.  

 
27. Given that the public authority had now formally cited section 14(1) for the first 

time, the Commissioner now contacted the complainant, on 2 February 2010, and 
invited her to make any additional representations on this point. 

 
Findings of fact 
 
28. Up to 31 March 2006 the administration of the Employment Appeals Tribunal was 

the responsibility of the Employment Tribunals Service, an agency of the then 
Department for Trade and Industry. On 1 April 2006 that responsibility passed to 
the Tribunals Service, an executive agency of the then Department for 
Constitutional Affairs which became the Ministry of Justice on 9 May 2007.  

 
29. According to the Tribunal Service’s website, the main function of the Employment 

Appeals Tribunal is to hear appeals from decisions made by Employment 
Tribunals.  

 
 
Analysis 
 
 
30.  The full text of the relevant provisions of the Act referred to in this section is 

contained within Annex B.  
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Substantive Procedural Matters  
 
Section 14(1) – Vexatious requests  
 
31. The Commissioner has already said above that he believes that the public 

authority’s approach to section 12 and particularly the issue of aggregation was 
flawed. However, having reviewed the requests in detail and considered the 
context in which they were made the Commissioner is of the view that it is more 
appropriate to consider, in the first instance, whether section 14(1) of the Act 
would apply to the complainant’s requests.  

 
32. Section 14(1) provides that a public authority is not obliged to respond to a 

request for information if the request is vexatious. The term ‘vexatious’ is not 
defined in the Act, and the Tribunal has therefore concluded that Parliament 
intended it to have the ordinary meaning i.e. likely to cause distress or irritation, 
literally to vex a person to whom it is directed.1  

 
33. The Commissioner has issued awareness guidance on what constitutes a 

vexatious request.2 In determining whether or not requests can be deemed 
vexatious he will consider the context and history of the requests as well as the 
strengths and weaknesses of both parties’ arguments in relation to some or all of 
the following five factors to reach a reasoned conclusion as to whether a 
reasonable public authority could refuse to comply with a request on the grounds 
that it is vexatious: 

 
− whether compliance would create a significant burden in terms of expense 

and distraction  
− whether the request is designed to cause disruption or annoyance 
− whether the request has the effect of harassing the public authority or its staff 
− whether the request can otherwise fairly be characterised as obsessive or 

manifestly unreasonable  
− whether the request has any serious purpose or value  

 
34. In this case the public authority has argued that the complainant’s requests when 

taken together create a significant burden, distract it from its core functions and 
have no serious purpose or value.  

 
Do the requests create a significant burden in terms of expense and distraction?  
 
35. The public authority has argued that dealing with all of the complainant’s 161 

requests at once would impose a significant burden both in terms of expense and 
distraction. As part of its arguments in respect of section 12, the public authority 
had provided the Commissioner with an estimate of some of the costs it would 
reasonably expect to incur in dealing with the requests. In order to illustrate the 

                                                 
1 Mr David Gowers v The Information Commissioner and London Borough of Camden [EA/2007/0114] 
para. 26. 
2http://www.ico.gov.uk/upload/documents/library/freedom_of_information/detailed_specialist_guides/aware
ness_guidance_22_vexatious_and_repeated_requests_final.pdf  
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significant financial burden the requests would impose it provided the 
Commissioner with an estimate of the costs it would expect to incur in dealing 
with just some of the requests. Specifically, the public authority provided an 
estimate of the costs it would expect to incur for the following sample of 
questions:  

 
 5, 5a, 25, 61, 62, 63, 64, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 117, 118, 

119, 120, 121, 122, 123 
 
36. The public authority estimated that the cost of complying with just these requests 

would come to £1156.25 and given the nature of the requests and the way in 
which material is recorded the Commissioner accepts that the public authority’s 
estimate is reasonable in respect of these specific requests. The Commissioner 
has already explained that the need for requests to be sufficiently similar to be 
aggregated under section 12(4) means that this estimate would not have been 
sufficient to refuse the all of the requests under section 12. However, as regards 
section 14(1) of the Act, the Commissioner is satisfied that this estimate serves to 
demonstrate that the requests would impose a significant financial burden on the 
public authority.  

 
37. It is clear, therefore, that the cost of dealing with just some of the complainant’s 

requests would have imposed a significant financial burden on the public authority 
– exceeding the appropriate limit of £600 for central government departments. 
The Commissioner would take this opportunity to highlight that where a public 
authority’s concerns relate only to the cost of complying with requests it will not 
be appropriate to apply section 14 as the Commissioner would expect a public 
authority, for the purposes of applying section 14, to be able to show complying 
with a request would impose both a significant burden both in terms of cost and 
diverting staff away from their core functions. However, in this case it is clear that 
complying with the requests in total would have such an effect. To illustrate the 
distraction already caused by the complainant’s requests the public authority has 
explained that in order to establish if, and to what extent, it held information falling 
within the scope of the various requests it had had to consult with a number of 
different divisions and agencies within the public authority, namely:  

 
− Employment Tribunal  
− Employment Appeal Tribunal 
− Office of Judicial Complaints  
− Judicial Human resources  
− Human Resource Directorate 
− The President Office 
− The Court of Appeal 
− The Judicial Studies Board  
− MoJ Headquarters Library 

 
38. Therefore, the burden of the complainant’s request is not just confined to one 

area of the public authority but instead impacts on a number of its business units. 
Given the sheer number of requests submitted by the complainant the 
Commissioner considers that complying with the requests would also distract the 
public authority from its core functions.  
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Do the requests have the effect of harassing the public authority or its staff?  
 
39. For this heading the focus should be on the effect of the request(s) rather than 

the requester’s intention. The Commissioner’s awareness guidance suggests that 
factors to take into account under this heading include: ‘the volume and frequency 
of correspondence; the use of hostile, abusive or offensive language; an 
unreasonable fixation on an individual member of staff; or mingling requests with 
accusations and complaints’.  

 
40. In this case the wording of a number of the complainant’s requests appear 

accusatory, confrontational or else seem to reflect the complainant’s belief that 
she has not been treated properly by the Employment Appeals Tribunal. For 
example: 

 
50). Are the judges and the lay members of the Employment Appeal Tribunal 

expected to comply with the European Court of Human Rights, Art 14, 
1998: 

 
 right to an independent and impartial tribunal 

the right to disclosure 
the right to an adversarial hearing 
the right to reasons for decisions  

 
90). Do the decisions of the EAT demonstrate a continuing commitment of 

fairness and rights in all cases with regard to industrial relations which 
affect employees who bring cases to the Employment Appeal Tribunal? 

 
98). Do the Employment Appeal Tribunal Judges appoint themselves as the 

General Physicians (GPs) for appellants and respondents? 
 
100). Are the Employment Appeal Tribunal Staff expected to show integrity and 

due diligence at all times? 
 
41. In addition the complainant also asked a number of questions about complaints of 

discrimination against named members of the Employment Appeals Tribunal, 
whether there have been complaints of threats received by members of the 
Employment Appeals Tribunal and details of any judges at the Employment 
Appeals Tribunal being disciplined for improper conduct. The requests appear to 
be attempts to discredit the Employment Appeals Tribunal rather than being 
serious requests for recorded information. Seen in this context the Commissioner 
is satisfied that the requests have the effect of harassing the public authority.  

 
42. The public authority has also informed the Commissioner that the complainant 

was a claimant in a case before the Employment Appeal Tribunal. As the 
Commissioner has already noted, many of the requests appear to reflect a belief 
that the Employment Appeals Tribunal has acted improperly. However, the public 
authority has argued that if a complainant believes that there is any 
maladministration due to bias there exist appropriate mechanisms for addressing 
such concerns without recourse to the Act. In particular, complainants may 
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appeal to the Court of Appeal if they believe an incorrect judicial decision has 
been made, or they can write to the Employment Appeals Tribunal President if 
they have a complaint about judicial misconduct. The public authority had initially 
advanced this argument to demonstrate that the requests have no serious 
purpose or meaning but, given the overlapping nature of the different headings, 
the Commissioner considers that it is equally relevant to consider this argument 
here. Seen in this context the Commissioner is satisfied that taken together the 
requests have the effect of harassing the public authority.  

 
Are the requests obsessive or manifestly unreasonable?  
 
43. The Commissioner considers that relevant factors to take into account under this 

heading include a very high volume and frequency of correspondence, requests 
for information the requester has already seen, or a clear intention to use the 
request to re-open issues that have already been considered (particularly if there 
has been an independent investigation).  

 
44. In this case the complainant submitted 167 requests for information broadly 

relating to the Employment Appeals Tribunal. In response the public authority 
cited section 12 of the Act on the grounds that the cost of complying with the 
requests would exceed the appropriate limit. The complainant was invited to 
refine her requests to particular topics and to more limited time periods but 
instead submitted an almost identical series of requests, with the exception that 6 
requests that were believed to be duplicated were removed.  

 
45. With this in mind, and taking into account the volume and overlapping nature of 

the requests the Commissioner accepts that the complainant’s requests can 
reasonably be characterised as manifestly unreasonable. 

 
Conclusion  
 
46.  Taking into account the matters discussed under the above headings the 

Commissioner has decided that a reasonable public authority could refuse to 
comply with the complainant’s requests on the grounds that they are vexatious. 
Consequently the Commissioner has decided that section 14 is engaged in this 
instance. Therefore the Commissioner does not intend to undertake a formal 
analysis of the public authority’s application of section 12.  

 
 
Other procedural matters   
 
47. The public authority did not introduce its reliance on section 14(1) in respect of 

the 17 May 2006 request until 1 February 2010. This constitutes a breach of 
section 17(5) which provides that a public authority that is relying on a claim that 
section 14 applies must give the applicant a notice stating that fact within 20 
working days of receiving the request.  
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The Decision  
 
 
48. The Commissioner’s decision is that the public authority dealt with the following 

elements of the request in accordance with the requirements of the Act: 
 

− The public authority dealt with the requests in accordance with the Act to 
the extent that it correctly applied section 14(1).  

 
49. However, the Commissioner has also decided that the following elements of the 

request were not dealt with in accordance with the Act:  
 
− The public authority breached section 17(5) by failing to inform the 

complainant of its reliance on section 14(1) within 20 working days of 
receiving the requests.  

 
 
Steps Required 
 
 
50. The Commissioner requires no steps to be taken.  
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Right of Appeal 
 
 
51. Either party has the right to appeal against this Decision Notice to the First-tier 

Tribunal (Information Rights). Information about the appeals process may be 
obtained from: 

 
First-tier Tribunal (Information Rights)   
GRC & GRP Tribunals, 
PO Box 9300, 
Arnhem House, 
31, Waterloo Way, 
LEICESTER, 
LE1 8DJ 
 
Tel: 0845 600 0877 
Fax: 0116 249 4253 
Email: informationtribunal@tribunals.gsi.gov.uk. 
Website: www.informationtribunal.gov.uk
 

If you wish to appeal against a decision notice, you can obtain information on how 
to appeal along with the relevant forms from the Information Tribunal website.  
 
Any Notice of Appeal should be served on the Tribunal within 28 calendar days of 
the date on which this Decision Notice is served.  
 

 
 
Dated the 25th day of February 2010 
 
 
 
Signed ……………………………………………….. 
 
Jo Pedder 
Senior Policy Manager  
 
Information Commissioner’s Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow 
Cheshire 
SK9 5AF 
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Annex A – The Request  
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Annex B – Sections of the Act  
 
 
 
Section 12(1) provides that – 

“Section 1(1) does not oblige a public authority to comply with a request for 
information if the authority estimates that the cost of complying with the request 
would exceed the appropriate limit.” 
 
 

Section 12(2) provides that –  
“Subsection (1) does not exempt the public authority from its obligation to comply 
with paragraph (a) of section 1(1) unless the estimated cost of complying with that 
paragraph alone would exceed the appropriate limit.” 
 
 

Section 12(3) provides that –  
“In subsections (1) and (2) “the appropriate limit” means such amount as may be 
prescribed, and different amounts may be prescribed in relation to different 
cases.” 
 
 

Section 12(4) provides that –  
“The secretary of State may by regulations provide that, in such circumstances as 
may be prescribed, where two or more requests for information are made to a 
public authority – 
 

(a) by one person, or 
(b) by different persons who appear to the public authority to be acting in 

concert or in pursuance of a campaign, 
 

the estimated cost of complying with any of the requests is to be taken to be the 
estimated total cost of complying with all of them.” 

 
 
Section 14(1) provides that –  

“Section 1(1) does not oblige a public authority to comply with a request for 
information if the request is vexatious”  

 
 
Section 17(5) provides that – 

“A public authority which, in relation to any request for information, is relying on a 
claim that section 12 or 14 applies must, within the time for complying with 
section 1(1), give the applicant a notice stating that fact.” 
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